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Senate
Record of Committee Proceedings

Committee on Environment and Natural Resources

Senate Bill 421

Relating to: sales and use tax exemption for energy-efficient products purchased in conjunction with
Earth Day.

By Senators Miller, Lassa, Sullivan, Kanavas, Risser, Harsdorf, Breske, Kapanke, Lehman, Darling,
Carpenter, Olsen, Hansen, Kedzie, Plale, Wirch, Roessler, Coggs, Robson, A. Lasee, Kreitlow and Schultz;
cosponsored by Representatives Strachota, Wood, Sheridan, Kerkman, Black, Seidel, Jeskewitz, Fields,
Mason, Musser, Hilgenberg, Mursau, Hintz, Grigsby, Shilling, Molepske, Berceau, Soletski, Gunderson,
Sinicki, Smith, Hebl, Parisi, Hubler and Pocan.

January 29, 2008 Referred to Committee on Environment and Natural Resources.
February 7, 2008 PUBLIC HEARING HELD

Present:  (5) Senators Miller, Jauch, Wirch, Kedzie and Schultz.
Absent:  (0)  None. '

Appearances For

) Pat Strachota, West Bend — Representative, 58th Assembly District
) Barbara Lawton, Madison — Liuetenant Governor, Lt. Governor's Office
L Sara Van de Grift, Madison — Wisconsin Energy Conservation Corporation
. Chris Tackett, Madison — Wisconsin Merchants Federation
. Cleat Killgallon, Cottage Grove — Brothers Main
. Jennifer Giegerich, Madison — Wisconsin League of Conservtion Voters

Appearances Against
) None.

Appearances for Information Only
. None.

Registrations For

. Roger Breske, Eland — Senator, 12th Senate District

. Keith Roepelle, Madison — Clean Wisconsin

J Bruce Speight, Madison — WISPIRG

. Jeff Schoepke, Madison — Wisconsin Manufacturers & Commerce
o Bill Smith, Madison — National Federation of Independant Business
° Dan Kohler, Madison — Wisconsin Environment

Registrations Against




. None.

Registrations for Information Only
. Shahla Werner, Madison — Sierra Club - John Muir Chapter

March 13, 2008 Failed to pass pursuant to Senate Joint Resolution 1.

Elizabeth Bier
Committee Clerk
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Subject: Co-Sponsorship: Energy Star Tax Holiday DEADLINE: Tuesday, January 22,
2008.

DATE: Thursday, January 10, 2008

TO: All Legislators

FROM: Representative Pat Strachota
Senator Mark Miller

RE: Co-Sponsorship of LRB—3699/1 — Sales and use tax exemption for energy

efficient products purchased in conjunction with Earth Day.

DEADLINE:

Dear Colleagues,

We are introducing LRB — 3699/1, drafted by Lt. Governor Barbara Lawton, which will
create a 7-day period each year anchored by Earth Day during which all purchases of
“Energy Star’ household appliances would be exempt from sales tax. We see this as a
way to promote energy conservation in our homes, give incentives for decisions that will
result in savings on utility bills, stimulate economic activity and contribute to
Wisconsin’s response reducing carbon emissions. During the holiday, retail sales of
single items of energy star products for residential use costing less than $1500 would be
exempt from all sales tax.

Energy Star-qualified appliances use 10 to 50 percent less energy than standard models.
According to the Wisconsin Energy Conservation Corporation, if only 1,000 homes
switch to an Energy Star qualified refrigerator, dishwasher, clothes washer, and change
25 light bulbs to compact fluorescent bulbs they would:

e Save $85,831 in annual electrical costs

® Save 393 tons of coal from being burned (enough to fill 4 coal cars)

o Keep 1,329,912 1bs of carbon dioxide from being released into the atmosphere
e The equivalent of removing 127 cars from the road

This bill is supported by a growing coalition of business and environmental groups
including the Wisconsin Merchant Federation, the Wisconsin League of Conservation
Voters, National Federation of Independent Businesses, the Sierra Club, Wisconsin
Independent Businesses, Wisconsin Environment, and 1,000 Friends of Wisconsin.

The bill will go into effect one year after passage. Similar legislation has been passed in
Florida, Georgia, Virginia and Connecticut.

Please join us in co-sponsoring this bill by contacting Sara Buschmann Rep. Strachota’s

office by phone at 4-8486 or sara.buschmann(@legis.wisconsin.gov or Beth Bier in

Senator Miller’s office at 6-9170 or beth.bier@legis.wisconsin.gov.

The deadline for co-sponsors is Tuesday, January 22, 2008.




Analysis of the bill provided by LRB is below:

Analysis by the Legislative Reference Bureau

This bill provides a sales and use tax exemption for products that satisfy the energy
efficiency guidelines under the federal Energy Star program. The exemption applies to
any item intended for residential use that is purchased during the seven—day period
beginning on the Saturday immediately preceding April 21 and for which the sales price
is less than $1,500. The exemption does not apply to items purchased by a contractor or
subcontractor. Under the bill, it is an unfair method of competition or an unfair trade
practice for a contractor or subcontractor to claim an exemption for an item purchased for
other than personal use by the contractor or subcontractor.

Because this bill relates to an exemption from state or local taxes, it may be referred to
the Joint Survey Committee on Tax Exemptions for a report to be printed as an appendix
to the bill. For further information see the state and local fiscal estimate, which will be
printed as an appendix to this bill.



Wisconsin Sales Tax Rate Chart

The following chart lists the total sales and use tax rate for each
county. The effective date of the county or stadium tax is shown below
the tax rate for those counties in which the county or stadium tax
applies.
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National Lieutenant Governors Association

Energy Independence and Climate Protection Resolution

WHEREAS, the Inter-Governmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC), a collection of more than 600
scientists from 40 countries, reported in 2007 that the level of greenhouse gases in the world’s
atmosphere, including carbon dioxide are at the highest levels in more than 650,000 years; and

WHEREAS, greenhouse gas emissions grew by 20% in the United States over the last decade; and

WHEREAS, more than 90% of greenhouse gas emission in the United States result from the combustion
of fossil fuels; and

WHEREAS, many leading U.S. companies that have adopted greenhouse gas reduction programs to
demonstrate corporate social responsibility have also publicly expressed preference for the U.S. to adopt
precise and mandatory emissions targets and timetables as a means by which to remain competitive in the
international marketplace, to mitigate financial risk and to promote sound investment decisions; and

WHEREAS, state and local governments throughout the United States, with bipartisan leadership, are
adopting emission reduction targets and programs to reduce greenhouse gas emissions, improve energy
efficiency and increase the use of renewable fuels; and

'WHEREAS, the reduction of greenhouse gases along with increases in energy efficiency and the use of
renewable energy will increase our energy independence from the Middle East, create new jobs and save
American citizens and businesses millions of dollars while significantly improving our quality of life;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the lieutenant governors of the National Lieutenant
Governors Association (NLGA) shall:

A. Encourage federal, state, and local governments to enact or promote policies and programs to
meet or surpass the target of reducing greenhouse gas emission levels to 7 percent below 1990
levels by 2012 and 60-80% below 1990 levels by 2050, including efforts to: reduce the United
State’s dependence on fossil fuels and accelerate the development of clean, economical energy
resources and fuel-efficient technologies such as conservation, methane recovery for energy
generation, wind and solar energy, fuel cells, more fuel-efficient motor vehicles, and biofuels;
and

B. Assess and review greenhouse gas emissions within their state operations, and in their
community, and help outline and establish reductions targets; and

C. Assist NLGA members who wish to educate the public on energy independence and methods to
reduce greenhouse gas emissions; and

D. Engage schools, professional associations, businesses and industry in devising strategies to
conserve energy, reduce greenhouse gases and create new jobs through innovative energy
technologies; and

E. Encourage development of more regional collaborations between states to reduce greenhouse gas
emissions and promote the shared investment and information exchange about the next generation
of renewable energy, conservation, and biofuels technologies; and



F. Encourage the U.S. Congress to pass bipartisan greenhouse gas reduction legislation that includes

1) clear timetables and emissions limits, and 2) a flexible, market-based system of tradable

allowances among emitting industries; and

Encourage mayors to participate in the U.S. Mayors Climate Protection Agreement; and

Promote the increased use of clean, alternative energy by advocating development of renewable

energy resources, and recovering landfill methane for energy production; and

I. Encourage the federal government to adopt higher fuel economy standards for automobiles and
trucks; and

J. Practice and promote sustainable building practices and encourage the use of voluntary energy
efficiency standards developed through an accredited standards organization.

maQ

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That copies of this resolution be sent by the NLGA to the President of
the United States, members of the United States House of Representatives Energy Committee and
Caucus, members of the United States Senate Energy Committee and Caucus, and that NLGA make all
state elected officials aware of passage of the resolution through a notice in StateNews magazine, and that
NLGA further post the full text of the resolution to its web page making the resolution available at all
times for all NLGA members, state elected official, and other interested parties.

As passed this 27% day of July, 2007.
Sponsored by: Lt. Governor Barbara Lawton (D-WI)

Co - Sponsors:

Lt. Governor James Aiona (R-HD)
Lt. Governor Catherine Baker Knoll ~ (D-PA)
Lt. Governor John Bohlinger (R-MT)
Lt. Governor Anthony Brown (D-MD)
Lt. Governor John Carney (D-DE)
Lt. Governor Diane Denish (D-NM)
Lt. Governor Brian Dubie (R-VT)
Senate President Beth Edmonds (D-ME)
Lt. Governor Michael Fedele (R-CT)
Lt. Governor John Garamendi: (D-CA)
Lt. Governor Patty Judge (D-1A)
Lt. Governor Jeff Kottkamp (R-FL)
Sec. of State Max Maxfield R-WY)
Lt. Governor Tim Murray (D-MA).
Lt. Governor Brad Owen (D-WA)
Lt. Governor Mark Parkinson (D-KS)
Lt. Governor David Paterson (D-NY)
Lt. Governor Patrick Quinn (D-IL)
Lt. Governor Elizabeth Roberts (D-R))
Lt. Governor Aito Sunia (D-A.S.)



TO: All Legislators
FROM: Representative Pat Strachota
Senator Mark Miller
RE: Co-Sponsorship of LRB—3699/1 — Sales and use tax exemption for energy
efficient products purchased in conjunction with Earth Day.

DEADLINE: Tuesday, January 22, 2008.

We are introducing LRB — 3699/1, drafted with Lt. Governor Barbara Lawton, which will -
create a 7-day period each year anchored by Earth Day during which all purchases of
“Energy Star” household appliances would be exempt from sales tax.

We see this as a way to promote energy conservation in our homes, give incentives for
decisions that will result in savings on utility bills, stimulate economic activity and
contribute to Wisconsin’s response reducing carbon emissions. During the holiday, retail
sales of single items of energy star products for residential use costing less than $1500
would be exempt from all sales tax.

Energy Star-qualified appliances use 10 to 50 percent less energy than standard models.
According to the Wisconsin Energy Conservation Corporation, if only 1,000 homes
switch to an Energy Star qualified refrigerator, dishwasher, clothes washer, and change
25 light bulbs to compact fluorescent bulbs they would:

Save $161,334 in annual electrical costs

Save 662 tons of coal from being burned (enough to fill 7 coal cars)

Keep 2,408,282 Ibs of carbon dioxide from being released into the atmosphere
The equivalent of removing 214 cars from the road.

This bill is supported by a growing coalition of business and environmental groups
including Wisconsin Manufacturers and Commerce, Sierra Club, Wisconsin Merchants
Federation, Wisconsin Environment, National Federation of Independent Business, Wisconsin
Independent Businesses, 1000 Friends of Wisconsin, and the Wisconsin League of Conservation
Voters.

The bill will go into effect one year after passage. Similar legislation has been passed in
Florida, Georgia, Virginia and Connecticut.

Please join us in co-sponsoring this bill by contacting Sara Buschman in Rep. Strachota’s

office by phone at 4-8486 or sara.buschman@]legis.wisconsin.gov or Beth Bier in
Senator Miller’s office at 6-9170 or beth.bier@legis.wisconsin.gov.

The deadline for co-sponsors is Tuesday, January 22, 2008.

Analysis of the bill provided by LRB is below:



Analysis by the Legislative Reference Bureau

This bill provides a sales and use tax exemption for products that satisfy the energy
efficiency guidelines under the federal Energy Star program. The exemption applies to
any item intended for residential use that is purchased during the seven—day period
beginning on the Saturday immediately preceding April 21 and for which the sales price
is less than $1,500. The exemption does not apply to items purchased by a contractor or
subcontractor. Under the bill, it is an unfair method of competition or an unfair trade
practice for a contractor or subcontractor to claim an exemption for an item purchased for
other than personal use by the contractor or subcontractor.

Because this bill relates to an exemption from state or local taxes, it may be referred to
the Joint Survey Committee on Tax Exemptions for a report to be printed as an appendix
to the bill. For further information see the state and local fiscal estimate, which will be
printed as an appendix to this bill.



Energy Star Sales Tax Holiday FAQ

If passed, when will Wisconsin’s Energy Star Sales Tax Holiday take place?
Following passage, the Energy Star Sales Tax Holiday would begin at 12:01 a.m. on the first
Saturday prior to April 21% (the date of the first Earth Day)

If passed, will the Energy Star Sales Tax Holiday take place every year?
Yes. The Energy Star Sales Tax Holiday will be a recurring event, beginning at 12:01 a.m. on the -
Saturday before April 21. '

Why April 21%?
April 21% was the first Earth Day.

What items will be exempt from the retail sales and use tax during the Energy Star Tax
Holiday if this bill passes?
Exempt items include all Energy Star products that are:

» Purchased for personal, noncommercial use;
¢ Has a selling price of $1500 or less per item,

¢ Has been designated by the United States Environmental Protection Agency and the
United States Department of Energy as meeting or exceeding each such agency's
requirements under the Energy Star program;

What are some examples of products that would qualify if this bill passes?

A list of Energy Star items can be found at the following on their website
(http://www.energystar.gov/). Note that not all items that are listed on the website will qualify for
the Wisconsin Energy Star Sales Tax Holiday — only products with the selling price of $1500 or
less per item and intended for residential use will qualify. Some of those qualifying items might
include dishwashers, clothes washers, air conditioners, ceiling fans, compact fluorescent light
bulbs, dehumidifiers, programmable thermostats, or refrigerators.

Can | purchase used appliances affixed with the Energy Star label exempt of the retail
sales and use tax during the Energy Star Holiday?

Yes. There is no requirement that qualifying items be new, when purchased, to qualify for the
Energy Star Holiday exemption.

If passed, what will the tax holiday cost in terms of lost tax revenue for Wisconsin?

Itis difficult to determine the cost prior to receiving the formal fiscal note from the Wisconsin
Department of Revenue. However, Virginia (general sales tax is 5%) has a 4-day exemption and,
according to their Department of Taxation analysis, it cost state and local governments an
estimated $166,000 but generated $3.32 million in economic activity during the holiday.

How are businesses reacting to this tax holiday proposal?

Businesses realize this proposal will help them generate new sales and get more people into their
shops. As of January 14, 2008, Wisconsin Manufacturers and Commerce, National Federation of
Independent Businesses, the Wisconsin Merchant Federation and Wisconsin Independent
Businesses are all supporting this bill.

How are environmental groups reacting to this tax holiday proposal?

Environmental groups realize this proposal will help reduce the amount of carbon dioxide
released into the atmosphere as well as reduce the amount of coal that would need to be burned
in order to produce the energy needed for non-Energy Star products. According to the Wisconsin



Energy Conservation Corporation, if only 1,000 homes switch to an Energy Star qualified
refrigerator, dishwasher, clothes washer, and change 25 light bulbs to compact fluorescent bulbs
they would:

Save $161,334 in annual electrical costs

Save 662 tons of coal from being burned (enough to fill 7 coal cars)

Keep 2,408,282 Ibs of carbon dioxide from being released into the atmosphere
‘The equivalent of removing 214 cars from the road

As of January 14, 2008, Sierra Club, Wisconsin League of Conservation Voters, Wisconsin
Environment, and 1,000 Friends of Wisconsin have signed on in support of the bill.

Why are Energy Star qualified appliances better than standard appliances?

Appliances featuring the Energy Star have met strict energy efficiency guidelines set by the U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency and the U.S. Department of Energy. Because they use less
energy, they are better for the environment and cost less to operate, saving money on utility bills.

How much energy can Energy Star qualified appliances really save compared to non-
qualified models? '

Energy Star qualified appliances use 10 percent to 50 percent less energy than standard models.
For example, compared to a standard model, an Energy Star qualified clothes washer can save
enough water in one year to fill a 10,000-gallon swimming pool.

Do Energy Star qualified appliances cost more than standard appliances?

In some cases Energy Star qualified appliances cost more to purchase, but the secondary price
tag, which is the cost to operate the appliance, is less because these models use less energy. In
the long run, Energy Star qualified appliances are a better investment.






MARK MILLER
WISCONSIN STATE SENATOR
PO, Box 7882 Madison, W1 83707-7882

January 15, 2008 Contact: Mark Miller
For Immediate Release 608-266-9170

Senator Miller Circulates Tax Holiday Bill for Co-Sponsorship

State Senator Mark Miller today announced that he will co-sponsor the Energy Star
Tax Holiday Bill with State Representative Pat Strachota. The bipartisan measure, drafted by
Lt. Governor Barbara Lawton, would designate one week each year for people to buy Energy
Star certified appliances without paying sales tax.

“Energy Star appliances save people money on utility bills and reduce their impact on
the climate,” Sen. Miller said. “We should do what We can to make it easier for people to buy
them. I urge my colleagues to sign on as cosponsors.”

The bill specifies that the tax holiday will take place during the seven-day period
beginning on the Saturday before April 21, the first Earth Day, each year. It will apply to all
energy star qualified products intended for residential use by the purchaser that cost $1,500
or less, including items such as refrigerators, dishwashers, programmable therrnostats clothes
washers and dryers, light bulbs etc.

“I’m proud to work alongside Senator Miller on this important bill to provide
financial incentives for energy efficiency while helping people lower their energy costs,” said
Lawton. “Senator Miller is a true champlon for the environment and for the people of his
district.”

According to Focus on Energy, Energy Star qualified appliances use 10 percent to 50
percent less energy than standard models. The Wisconsin Energy Conservation Corporation
estimates that if only 1,000 homes switch to Energy Star refrigerator, dishwasher, 25 CFL
light bulbs, and a clothes washer they would:

Keep 2,408,282 pounds of carbon dioxide from being released into the atmosphere
Save $161,334 in annual electric costs

Save 662 tons of coal from being burned

Be the equivalent of removing 214 cars from the road -

The measure has the support of the Wisconsin Manufacturers and Commerce,
Wisconsin National Federation of Independent Business, Sierra Club, Wisconsin Independent
Businesses, Wisconsin Environment, Wisconsin Merchants Federation, 1000 Friends of
Wisconsin, and the Wisconsin League of Conservation Voters.

-end-






STATE REPRESENTATIVE

For Inmediate Release ' ~January 15, 2008
For More Information Contact: '
Rep. Pat Strachota (608) 264-8486

Representative Strachota Circulates Tax Holiday Bill for Co-Sponsorship

State Representative Pat Strachota today announced that she will co-sponsor the Energy Star Tax Holiday Bill
with State Senator Mark Miller. The bipartisan measure, drafted by Lt. Governor Barbara Lawton, would
designate one week each year for people to buy Energy Star certified appliances without paying sales tax.

“This billis a win-win for both consumers and business,” said Rep. Sfrabhoia. “l am confident it will
enjoy broad bipartisan support and hope to see it signed into law so consumers can take advantage of this
opportunity.” - A

The bill specifies that the tax holiday will take place during the seven-day period beginning on the Saturday
before April 21, the first Earth Day, each year. It will apply to all energy star qualified products intended for
residential use by the purchaser that cost $1,500 or less, including items such as refrigerators, dishwashers, ’
programmable thermostats, clothes washers and dryers, light bulbs, etc. :

~ “I'm proud to work alongside Representative Strachota on this important bill to provide financial incentives for
energy efficiency while helping people lower their energy costs,” said Lawton. ‘I am grateful to Representative
Strachota for her leadership on this issue.” '

According to Focus on Energy, Energy Star qualified appliances use 10 percent to 50 percent less energy than
standard models. The Wisconsin Energy Conservation Corporation estimates that if only 1,000 homes switch
to Energy Star refrigerator, dishwasher, 25 CFL light bulbs, and a clothes washer they would:

. Keep 2,408,282 pounds of carbon dioxide from being release into the atmosphere

J Save $161,334 in annual electric costs

J Save 662 tons of coal from being burned

. Be the equivalent of removing 214 cars from the road

The measure has the support of Wisconsin Manufacturers and Commerce, Sierra Club, Wisconsin Merchants
Federation, Wisconsin Environment, National Federation of Independent Business, Wisconsin Independent
Businesses, 1000 Friends of Wisconsin, Wisconsin Energy Conservation Corporation and the Wisconsin
League of Conservation Voters.

. Capiioh Post Office Box 8953 ¢ Madison, Wisconsin 53708-8953
1608) 2648486 » Fax: [608) 282-3658 » Tolifree: (B8B} 5340058 Rep. Strachoto@legis. state. wi.us
Distich 439 Ridas Road » Weast Band, Wisconsin 53005 « (262) 3383760
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STATE OF WISCONSIN

BARBARA LAWTON
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR

Tuesday, January 15, 2008
Contact: Robert Chappell, Office of the Lieutenant Governor, 608-266-3516 or 608-334-7829

Lt. Governor Lawton Announces
Energy Star Tax Holiday Bill to Lead Off Her
Green Economy Agenda

Miller, Strachota to Sponsof; Will Circulate for Co-sponsors Today

Lt. Governor Barbara Lawton today announced that she has drafted the Energy Star Tax
Holiday bill, a bipartisan measure that would designate one week each year for people to
buy Energy Star certified appliances without paying sales tax. Lawton introduced this bill
as the lead legislation in her Green Economy Agenda.

“The Energy Star Tax Holiday will expand opportunities for local retail businesses while
helping families keep ever-rising energy costs in check,” said Lawton. “This is a way to
promote energy conservation in our homes, give incentives for decisions that will resuit in
savings on' utility bills, stimulate economic activity and contribute to Wisconsin’s reduction
of carbon emissions.”

The bill spebifies:

e A Tax Holiday during the seven-day period beginning on the Saturday before
April 21, the first Earth Day

¢ No sales tax will be assessed on eligible Energy Star certified products during
the Tax Holiday
Appliances must be for residential use by the purchaser

¢ Appliances must cost $1,500 or less

Examples of qualifying appliances include, but is not limited to:

Refrigerators

Dishwashers
Programmable Thermostats
Clothes washers and dryers
Light bulbs

19 EAST, STATE CAPITOL, MADISON, W1 53702 T {608) 266-3516
F (608) 267-3571 E ltaov@ltgov.state.wi.us W www.ltgov.wisconsin.gov
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“Since its inception, the Energy Star program has saved consumers more than $14 billion
in energy costs,” Lawton said. “That's money that our hardworking families can keep in
their own pockets.” :

According to Focus on Energy, Energy Star qualified appliances use 10 percent to 50
percent less energy than standard models. The Wisconsin Energy Conservation
Corporation estimates that if only 1,000 homes switch to Energy Star refrigerator,
dishwasher, 25 CFL light bulbs, and a clothes washer they would:

o Keep 2,408,282 pounds of carbon dioxide from being release into the
atmosphere
Save $161,334 in annual electric costs

e Save 662 tons of coal from being burned
Be the equivalent of removing 214 cars from the road

The bill is the first of a number of proposals that will make up Lt. Governor Lawton's
Green Economy Agenda.

“Reshaping the way we think about energy, consumption and stewardship of resources
will create new and exciting economic opportunities for Wisconsin, both in eco-focused
businesses like renewable energy generation and in mainstay industries like
manufacturing, agriculture and, for that matter, appliance retailing,” Lawton said.
“Wisconsin's Department of Tourism leads the way with their Travel Green Wisconsin
program. | believe the green economy sector is fertile ground for us to grow jobs. We're
just beginning to plant the seeds.”

Senator Mark Miller (D-Monona} and Representative-Pat Strachota (R-West Bend), the
legislative sponsors of the bill, circulated the memo for co-sponsorship today.

The measure has the support of Wisconsin Manufacturers and Commerce, Sierra Club,
Wisconsin Merchants Federation, Wisconsin Environment, National Federation of
Independent Business, Wisconsin Independent Businesses, 1000 Friends of Wisconsin,
and the Wisconsin League of Conservation Voters.

“Energy Star appliances save people money and reduce their impact on the climate,”
Sen. Miller said. “We should do anything we can to make it easier for people to buy them.
| urge my colleagues to sign on as cosponsors.” '

“This bill is a win-win for both consumers and business,” said Rep. Strachota. ‘I am
confident it will enjoy broad bipartisan support and hope to see it signed into law so
consumers can take advantage of this opportunity.”
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Governor Secretary of Revenue

Senate Environment and Natural Resources Committee, February 7, 2008

SB 421- Sales Tax Holiday for Energy Star Products (Sen. Miller)
Description of Current Law and Proposed Change

The bill exempts from sales and use taxes certain sales of items of tangible personal property
that meet the energy efficiency guidelines of the federal Energy Star program. The exemption
would apply to sales of items for residential use purchased during the seven-day period
beginning on the Saturday immediately preceding April 21 (Earth Day) and for which the price is
less than $1,500. The exemption does not apply to items purchased by a contractor or
subcontractor or to items purchased primarily for entertainment purposes. The exemption would
take effect on the first day of the twelfth month beginning after publication.

The sales tax holiday under the bill would cover a wide range of residential products certified
under the Energy Star program. Certified product groups include appliances, computers and
other office equipment, light bulbs, furnaces, central air conditioning units, and certain building
and insulating materials (such as qualifying doors, windows, and roofing).

Fairness/Tax Equity

e To the degree a sales tax holiday coincides with purchases that would have been made
without the temporary sales tax exemption, the bill may simply provide a tax reduction to
those consumers who happen to be purchasing the products at that time.

e The bill can create inequity based on timing or price. Sales tax holidays may be unfair to
those who made purchases only a few days earlier or later than the designated period -
especially those making large purchases due to a need to replace a failing major appliance.

The $1,500 cap on the price of an exempt product under the bill may disallow exemption for
products most suitable for certain families.

¢ Inequity can exist under the bill between homeowners looking for different products. Since
the share of products qualifying for the Energy Star designation varies by type of product
and varies over time, the availability of the tax incentive created by the bill can vary by
consumer. If a much larger share of dishwashers is Energy Star qualified than are room air
conditioners, a homeowner looking for a new dishwasher may be more likely to benefit from
the exemption. This variability can be sharp. For example, the share of dishwashers in
2005 meeting Energy Star standards was estimated at nearly 90% while the share of
clothes washers meeting the standard was only about 33%. Prior to modifications to the

standards in 2007, nearly all new computers available for purchase were achieving Energy
Star standards.
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It may be unclear if the}consumer or retailer benefits from the exemption since other
discounts that may occur in absence of the bill may be modified due to the sales tax holiday.

Impact on Economic Development

By increasing the overall visibility of energy-efficient products, the bill may lead to an overall
increase in the purchase of these products and thereby create energy savings.

Administrative Impact/Fiscal Effect

Assuming 60% of the estimated Wisconsin sales of room air conditioners, dehumidifiers,
refrigerators, freezers, clothes washers, computers and peripheral equipment, compact
fluorescent lighting, and heating and air conditioning units are Energy Star qualified (95% for
lighting), and assuming that the one-week exemption created by the bill draws three weeks
of average weekly sales, the bill is estimated to decrease state sales tax collections by $2.1

million annually. County and stadium sales and use taxes would decrease by $160,000
annually.

The temporary exemption provided in the bill is complex. The new exemption may be
confusing to consumers. A retailer would have no way of knowing if certain sales meet the
criteria for exemption (for residential use and not primarily for entertainment).

The sales tax holiday created by the bill would need to be amended to allow Wisconsin to
comply with the Streamlined Sales and Use Tax Agreement if the state were to join this
effort to increase equity between businesses in the state and Internet and mail-order
retailers located outside of Wisconsin. '

Contact: Sherrie Gates-Hendrix, (608) 267-1262

PZ:kg
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STATE OF WISCONSIN

'BARBARA LAWTON
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR

TO Rep. Pat Strachota

FROM Ben Nuckels, Chief of Staff to Lt. Governor Barbara Lawton

Energy Star Tax Holiday Amendment

SUBJECT
DATE Monday, February 11, 2008
cC Sara Buschman

Overview

The Wisconsin Department of Revenue recently provided us with a preliminary fiscal note
~ that was much higher than we anticipated ($2.1 million vs. 100k — 150k). Given
Revenue’s estimates, we are proposing an amendment that will bring this bill back on
target with our original intent and in line with similar laws in other states, such as Virginia,
without compromising the environmental and economic benefits of the Energy Star Tax
Holiday. The amendment specifies those products that will most dramatically reduce
energy costs and clarifies the exemption to include only purchased items, not leased items.

Bringing the Fiscal Estimate Down

In 2005, there was a bill introduced (AB 744) that would have provided a tax credit for the
year-round purchase of certain Energy Star products — air conditioners, dehumidifiers,
furnaces, boilers, refrigerators, freezers, and clothes washers. DOR gave this bill a $5.4
million fiscal note. If this bill were just for one week out of the year, if would be
reasonable to divide $5.4 million by 52 weeks and come up with $103,846 for a 7-day tax
holiday.

Our amendment will list these specific Energy Star Products as the 2005 bill did, but also
include Energy Star products listed in the Florida and Virginia bills (dishwasher, ceiling
fan, incandescent or fluorescent light bulbs and programmable thermostats).
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The complete exemption list with our amendment would be: dishwasher, clothes washer,
air conditioner, ceiling fan, incandescent or fluorescent light bulbs, dehumidifier,
programmable thermostat, freezer or refrigerators. The amendment proposed also
removed the language, “not used primarily for entertainment purposes,” as it is no longer
needed. ‘

In comparison, Virginia’s Energy Star Tax Holiday is a 4-day holiday that exempts the
products listed above if they cost $2500 or less. Virginia has 7.5 million people and a 5%
sales tax rate. Their lost revenue was $166,000. Given the changes, we would anticipate
somewhere in that 100k- 150k range.

Of note, DOR’s preliminary fiscal estimate (Sara will release on Thursday) of $2.1 million
did not exclude products that cost more than $1500 nor did they exclude purchases made
from contractors. Both of these points were specifically excluded in our original language
of the bill to keep the fiscal note low. They also attributed the high fiscal note to the
inclusion of computers as most computers are Energy Star rated.

By listing these products out we will also be in compliance with the Streamlined Sales Tax
Agreement if it should ever pass in the future — this was a concern to DOR.

Other Revenue Concerns Addressed
The Department of Revenue other concerns with the following:

1. CHANGE: If a qualifying purchase is leased, a retailer would need to keep track
of the tax on each of the lease payments. The amendment would change the bill to
only include purchases, not leases.

2. NO CHANGE: If there is a change in the energy efficiency guidelines under the
Energy Star program, DOR thought it may be unclear whether the previous
guidelines or the revised guidelines apply for purposes of the exemption. LRB
believes the bill is clear, as written and does not need to be amended on this point.

3. NO CHANGE: DOR said “Contractor” and “subcontractor’ are undefined.
Again, LRB believes the bill is clear, as written and does not need to be amended
on this point. '
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STATE OF WISCONSIN

BARBARA LAWTON
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR

Written Testimony of Lt. Governor Barbara Lawton on AB 725
Committee members;

Good morning and thank you for your consideration of Assembly Bill 725, the Energy
Star Tax Holiday Bill,

As the world comes to grips with the reality of global climate change, in Wisconsin we
look for multiple strategies to lead us toward energy independence and to reduce our green
house gas emissions. As you know, Governor Jim Doyle just set in motion a package of
incentives for businesses to develop and expand production of renewable energy. And I
drafted this bill as a strategy to:

¢ Promote energy conservation in our homes.

* Give an incentive for decisions that will result in savings on utility bills — that will be
self-reinforcing for home consumers.

¢  Stimulate economic activity everywhere across the state.

 Contribute on multiple levels to Wisconsin response to reducing carbon emissions.

AB 725 creates a seven-day period each year, anchored by Earth Day in April, during
which all purchases of Energy Star-certified household products costing $1,500 or less
would be exempt from sales tax. Qualified appliances —dish and clothes washers, air
conditioners, dehumidifiers, CFL light bulbs etc.— use 10-50% less enetgy than standard
models.

So when your constituents decide to install a programmable thermostat or replace that
energy-greedy old refrigerator in the basement, they will save money on the purchase and
see savings on their utility bills. As you will hear today from the Wisconsin Merchants
Federation and the owner of a small locally-owned business, local retailers will welcome
the increase in sales. And the state’s total carbon footprint will shrink.

The Wisconsin Energy Conservation Corporation reports that if just one thousand
Wisconsin homes switched to an Energy Star refrigerator, dish and clothes washers and
changed 25 light bulbs over to compact fluorescent light, they would:

Prevent 2.4 million pounds of CO2 from being released into the atmosphere
Save $161,334 in electricity costs that year

Prevent 662 tons of coal from being burned

Reduce emissions equivalent to taking 214 cars off the road



The Energy Star Tax Holiday boasts strong bipartisan sponsorship, including nearly
seventy percent of the members of the State Senate and one in four of your colleagues in
the State Assembly. It also draws together a unique and perhaps unprecedented coalition
of support — Wisconsin Manufacturers and Commerce and the Sierra Club, the National
Federation of Independent Businesses and 1000 Friends of Wisconsin, Wisconsin
Merchants Federation and the Wisconsin League of Conservation Voters.

A few other states already have an operative Energy Star Tax Holiday, and they report
great success. Florida is looking to expand their holiday to a permanent two-week
holiday. Virginia reports that exempting about $166,000 in state sales tax revenue
generated more than $3.3 million in direct economic activity. We too want to reap that
return on investment that will then be shared by hardworking Wisconsin families and the
businesses that keep our communities strong,

The Wisconsin Department of Revenue recently provided us with a preliminary fiscal note
higher than we anticipated. Given Revenue’s estimates, we are proposing an amendment
that will bring this bill back on target with our original intent and in line with similar laws
in other states, such as Virginia, without compromising the environmental and economic
benefits of the Energy Star Tax Holiday. The amendment specifies those products that
will most dramatically reduce energy costs and clarifies the exemption to include only
purchased items, not leased items. I urge you to support its adoption.

Last year, we sent $12 billion out of our state and overseas to meet our energy needs,
money that left the economy and didn’t find its way back to Wisconsin workers and
consumers. We are intent on changing that statistic. We know that with energy
independence and global climate change, there is no silver bullet; only silver buckshot will
do. That is precisely why Governor Doyle established the Office on Energy Independence
and a Task Force on Global Warming. That is why our Department of Tourism
announced Travel Green Wisconsin to national acclaim. And that is why I introduce a
Green Economy Agenda that zeroes in on empowering every one of us where we live,
work and study to make a difference.

Wisconsin’s Energy Star Tax Holiday will become a very effective and empowering
consumer education campaign that will be boosted by businesses across the state, a

message reinforced every time a consumer sees again the savings on her utility bill.

Once again, thank you sincerely for your time and thoughtful consideration.
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